



Republika ng Pilipinas SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD NG MARIKINA

7TH CITY COUNCIL

D	FS	TT	Г-

HON. JOSE FABIAN I. CADIZ, M. D.

City Vice-Mayor/

Presiding Officer

1ST DISTRICT:

2ND DISTRICT:

2 DISTRICT.	
HON. ARIEL V. CUARESMA	City Councilor
HON. PAUL B. DAYAO	City Councilor
HON. MARK ALBERT J. DEL ROSARIO	City Councilor
HON. XYZA DIAZEN-SANTOS	City Councilor
HON. ERNESTO M. FLORES	City Councilor
HON. SUSANA P. MAGTUBO	City Councilor
HON. ROMMEL F. ORTIZ	City Councilor
HON. RUBEN R. REYES	City Councilor

SECTORAL REPRESENTATIVE:

HON. LEVY DL. DE GUZMAN	ABC President/
	City Councilor

ABSENT:

1ST DISTRICT:

HON. SAMUEL S. FERRIOL

City Councilor

RESOLUTION NO. 046

Series 2016

RESOLUTION DECLARING BARANGAY APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 01 SERIES OF 2016 OF BARANGAY TUMANA PERTAINING TO ITS ANNUAL BUDGET IN THE AMOUNT OF TWENTY SIX MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED SEVENTY ONE THOUSAND PESOS (P26, 871,000.00) TO BE CONSISTENT WITH THE LAW

Sponsored by: Councilor LEVY DL. DE GUZMAN



Co-Sponsored by:

Councilor RONNIE S. ACUÑA

Councilor FRANKIE C. AYUSON

Councilor JOSEPH B. BANZON

Councilor WILLIE N. CHAVEZ

Councilor ARIEL V. CUARESMA

Councilor PAUL B. DAYAO

Councilor MARIO M. DE LEON

Councilor MARK ALBERT J. DEL ROSARIO

Councilor XYZA DIAZEN-SANTOS

Councilor SAMUEL S. FERRIOL

Councilor ERNESTO M. FLORES

Councilor SUSANA P. MAGTUBO

Councilor ROMMEL F. ORTIZ

Councilor EVA AGUIRRE-PAZ

Councilor RUBEN R. REYES

Councilor THADDEUS ANTONIO M. SANTOS, JR.

And Vice-Mayor JOSE FABIAN I. CADIZ, M. D.

WHEREAS, the Barangay Council of Tumana enacted Barangay Appropriation Ordinance No. 01 Series of 2016 pertaining to its Annual Budget in the amount of Twenty Six Million Eight Hundred Seventy One Thousand Pesos (P26, 871, 000.00);

WHEREAS, the Treasurer of the said Barangay duly certified the existence of the amount subject of the Annual Budget;

WHEREAS, the same was initially reviewed by the City Budget Office and was endorsed by the City Administrator to the City Council for its review and final approval;

WHEREAS, Article III, Section 458 (a), (1), (i) of the Local Government Code of 1991 provides:

" $x \times x$ The Sangguniang Panlungsod, as the legislative body of the city shall enact ordinances, approve resolutions and appropriate funds for the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants $x \times x$ Approve ordinances and pass resolutions necessary for the efficient and effective city government $x \times x$ Review all ordinances approved by the sangguniang barangay $x \times x$ to determine whether these are within the scope of the prescribed powers of the sanggunian $x \times x$ "

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the CITY COUNCIL OF MARIKINA in session duly assembled to declare Barangay Appropriation Ordinance No. 03 Series of 2015 of Barangay Tumana pertaining to its Annual Budget in the amount of Twenty Six Million Eight Hundred Seventy One Thousand Pesos (P26, 871, 000.00) to be consistent with the law.

RESOLVED FINALLY, that copy of this Resolution be furnished to concerned Offices and Agencies for their information and appropriate action.

UNANIMOUSLY ADOPTED by the CITY COUNCIL OF MARIKINA this 16th day of March 2016.

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the passage of the foregoing Resolution which was duly adopted during the 11th Regular Session of the 7th City Council of Marikina on March 16, 2016

NORALYN R. TINGCUNGCO City Council Secretary

ATTESTED AND CERTIFIED TO BE DULY ADOPTED:

JOSE FABIAN I. CADIZ, M. D. City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED BY THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR ON_

APR 04 2016

DEL R DE GUZMAN